

ARKANSAS SENATE
91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 365

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING AUTOCYCLES; AND TO INCLUDE AUTOCYCLES THAT
OPERATE ON MOTOR FUEL.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 365

Amend Senate Bill No. 365 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete lines 6 through 8, and substitute the following:

"(1)(A) "Autocycle" means a motorcycle as defined in § 27-49-219(c) that is equipped with:

~~(a)~~ (i) Three (3) ~~low pressure~~ tires;"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 18 through 29, and substitute the following:

~~"(f) (iv)~~ (iv) Headlights as required under § 27-20-104(a)(1);

~~(g)~~ (v) Tail lamps as required under § 27-20-104(a)(3);

~~(h)~~ (vi) Brakes as required under § 27-20-104(a)(4);

~~(i)~~ (vii) A working horn as required under § 27-20-104(a)(5); and

~~(j)~~ (viii) Signal lamps as provided under § 27-36-216; ~~and~~

~~(k)~~ (k) ~~Seat belts as provided under § 27-37-701 et seq."~~

AND

Page 3, delete lines 20 through 30, and substitute the following:

~~"(e)(1) A child may be a passenger in an autocycle, and § 27-20-118 shall not apply to autocycles.~~

~~(2) If applicable because of the child's age or weight, the child shall be restrained as provided under the Child Passenger Protection Act, § 27-34-101 et seq.~~

A child may be a passenger in an autocycle if the autocycle is equipped with a fully-enclosed metal or metal-reinforced cab with glass and mirrors that complies with § 27-37-301 et seq. regarding safety glass and mirrors.



(f) Section 27-20-118 shall apply to autocycles."

AND

Page 4, delete line 15, and substitute the following:
"posted speed limit.

SECTION 6. Arkansas Code § 27-49-219(c), concerning the definition of "motorcycle", is amended to read as follows:

(c)(1) "Motorcycle" means ~~every~~ a motor vehicle having a seat or saddle for the use of the rider and designed to travel on not more than three (3) wheels in contact with the ground ~~but excluding a tractor.~~

(2) "Motorcycle" includes an autocycle as defined in § 27-20-303.

(3) "Motorcycle" does not include a tractor."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____
By: Senator B. Sample
DTP/DTP - 02-27-2017 14:20:38
DTP187

Secretary